
Fiscal Comments 
 Commission Meeting 

October 22, 2024 
Regular Meeting 

 
Policy Report No. FD 2024-006 
Request for Approval for the Purchase of Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) for 
the Fire Department 
Munis Project # F2501 
 
During the 2025 Operating and 2025 – 2029 CIP Budget process, the City Commission approved 
$345,000 for the purchase of thirty-two (32) Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) to replace the 
current units which are 10-years old and require continuous repairs. The primary purpose of the SCBA is 
to provide respiratory protection for firefighters.  Along with turnout gear, SCBAs safeguard firefighters 
from exposure to superheated toxic gases and oxygen-deficient environments. 
 
There are a limited number of manufacturers that produce this equipment; therefore, Staff is utilizing the 
HGAC Purchasing Consortium for the purchase of the SCBAs. The quoted price for thirty-three (33) 
SCBA’s is $290,397.89.  In conjunction with the purchase of the SCBAs, Staff is requesting approval to 
purchase two Rapid Intervention Team (RIT) packs.  The quote for the two (2) RIT packs is $10,860. 
Therefore, the total purchase price for thirty-three (33) SCBA’s and two (2) RIT packs, purchased through 
the HGAC purchasing Consortium is $301,257.89. 
 
Staff recommends accepting the Conrad Fire Equipment quotes utilizing the HGAC Purchasing 
Consortium in the amount of $301,257.89 for the purchase of thirty-three (33) Self-Contained Breathing 
Apparatus and two (2) new Rapid Intervention Team (RIT) packs  
 
 

Policy Report PWD No. 24-37 
Consider Approval of Contract Change Order No. 1 with Linaweaver Construction 
Related to the MSC/PD Storage Building 
Munis Project # P2301 
 
During the 2024 Operating and 2024 – 2028 CIP Budget process the City Commission approved 
$300,000 for the construction of a Public Safety & Public Works storage facility.  In order to save on 
construction costs, Becky Beaver, Assistant Operations Superintendent, was tasked to act as the General 
Contractor for the project and coordinate all needed sub-contractors instead of hiring one firm to do all of 
the work.  City staff constructed the pad site and relocated conflicting utilities. 
 
The building was constructed by QSI for $71,730.  The low bid for the concrete floor was submitted by 
Linaweaver Construction for $43,494.  After receiving the quote for the concrete floor, Staff determined 
that the storage facility would be used for loaded salt trucks in the winter months, in addition to other 
street equipment.  This additional requirement necessitated a change in specs with regard to increasing 
the slab thickness and adding a road-rated floor drainage system and concrete approach.  The cost for 
the change in specs is an additional $40,933.60. 
 
  



The total estimated cost of the project is as follows: 
Item Description Item Cost 

Building $71,730.00 
Concrete – original bid $43,494.00 
Concrete -  change order #1 $40,933.60 
Electrical work (estimate) $30,000.00 
Wall and other items $10,000.00 
Contingency $30,000.00 
Total Estimated Cost $226,157.60 
 
Approved budget for project 

 
$300,000.00 

 
 

Therefore, even with the change order, the total project cost will come in significantly under budget. 
 
Staff recommends approval of Contract Change Order No. 1 with Linaweaver Construction in the amount 
of $40,933.60. 
 
 

Policy Report No. P&R 04-24 
Consider Approval of the Design-Build Amendment with Sands Construction Company 
for Construction of New Administrative Offices for the Parks and Recreation Department 
City Project No. 2023-RCCOFFICE 
Munis Project No. A2109 
 
During the 2023 Operating and 2023 – 2027 CIP Budget process the City Commission approved 
$385,000 for the construction of a new administrative offices in the River Front Community Center for the 
Parks and Recreation Department to be paid for with ARPA funds. 
 
In March of 2023, staff solicited requests for qualification from design-build teams for the project.  At the 
October 10, 2023, meeting, the City Commission approved the design-build contract with Sands 
Construction.  The design work is now complete and the design-build team at Sands Construction and 
Staff have reached a total project design and construction cost not to exceed $384,923.  The City has 
already spent $1,369.14 on the project for the purpose of creating plans to be included in the bid 
documents.  In addition, new office furniture will cost approximately $48,000.  Therefore, the total cost of 
the project, including furniture,  will be approximately $434,292.14, which is $49,242.14 over budget.  
There are sufficient reserves in the CIP Sales Tax Fund to cover the additional costs of this project. 
 
Staff recommends the City Commission approve the amendment between the City and Sands 
Construction Company at the guaranteed maximum price of $384,923 as defined in the amendment and 
authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement. 
 
 












	10.22.2024 Fiscal Comments
	10.22.2024 SCBA Cooperative Purchasing Form and Quote

